Country Landowners’ Association
SR 6CLA

The Country Landowners’ Association was founded in 1907 under the name of the
Central Land Association. The name was changed to the Central Landowners’
Association in 1918 and finally to the Country Landowners’ Association in 1949. The
aim of the CLA was to represent and protect the interests of the agricultural
landowner. It had county branches each of which had a committee. By 1921 there
were 33 branches throughout England and Wales and CLA membership was at 4000.
By 1945 this had risen to 10365 and by its jubilee year in 1957 the CLA had nearly
32000 members

See also SR CLA, SR 2CLA, SR 3CLA, SR 4CLA and SR 5CLA

Accession number DX1337

SR 6CLA A MINUTES
SR 6CLA B ANNUAL REPORTS
SR 6CLA C PUBLICATIONS
SR6CLA A MINUTES 1970-2001
SR 6CLA A/1 Agriculture and Land Use Sub-Commiittee, 1975-1996
later Agricultural and Rural Economy Sub-
committee

SR 6CLA A/1/1 Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use 1975
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

SR 6CLA A/1/2 Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use 1978-1980
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2008]
(2 folders)

SR 6CLA A/1/3 Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use 1980
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2010]
(1 folder)



SR 6CLA A/1/4

SR 6CLA A/1/5

SR 6CLA A/1/6

SR 6CLA A/1/7

SR 6CLA A/1/8

SR 6CLA A/1/9

SR 6CLA A/1/10

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2014]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2015]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2016]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2017]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2018]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2019]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Land Use
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2020]
(1 folder)

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990



SR 6CLA A/1/11

SR 6CLA A/1/12

SR 6CLA A/1/13

SR 6CLA A/1/14

SR 6CLA A/1/15

SR 6CLA A/1/16

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2021]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2022]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2023]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2024]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2025]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agriculture and Rural
Economy Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2026]
(1 folder)

1991

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996



SR 6CLA A/2

SR 6CLA A/2/1

SR 6CLA A/2/2

SR 6CLA A/2/3

SR 6CLA A/2/4

SR 6CLA A/2/5

SR 6CLA A/3

SR 6CLA A/3/1

SR 6CLA A/4

SR 6CLA A/4/1

Agricultural Policy Sub Committee

Folder entitled Agricultural Policy Sub
Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agricultural Policy Sub-
Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agricultural Policy Sub
Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agricultural Policy Sub-
Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Agricultural Policy Sub-
Committee

Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Coal Liaison Group

Folder entitled Coal Liaison Group
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2024]

(1 folder)

Environment and Water Sub Committee

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2021]
(1 folder)

1974-1976

1974

1974-1976

1976

1976

1977

1994

1994

1991-1996

1991



SR 6CLA A/4/2

SR 6CLA A/4/3

SR 6CLA A/4/4

SR 6CLA A/4/5

SR 6CLA A/4/6

SR 6CLA A/4/7

SR 6CLA A/5

SR 6CLA A/5/1

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2022]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2023]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2023]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2024]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2025]
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Environment and Water
Sub-Committee

Includes minutes
[CLOSED UNTIL 2026]
(1 folder)

Foot and Mouth

Folder entitled Foot and Mouth

Consists of papers and correspondence

relating to the Foot and Mouth outbreak of

2000
(13 folders)

1992

1993

1993

1994

1995

1996

2000-2001

2000-2001



SR 6CLA A/6

SR 6CLA A/6/1

SR 6CLA A/6/2

SR 6CLA A/6/3

SR 6CLA A/6/4

SR 6CLA A/6/5

SR 6CLA A/6/6

Institutional Landowners

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2016]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2017]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2018]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Intuitional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2019]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2020]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2022]
Includes minutes
(1 folder)

1986-1993

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1992



SR 6CLA A/6/7

SR 6CLA A/7

SR 6CLA A/7/1

SR 6CLA A/8

SR 6CLA A/8/1

SR 6CLA A/9

SR 6CLA A/9/1

SR 6CLA A/9/2

SR 6CLA A/9/3

SR 6CLA A/9/4

Folder entitled Institutional Landowners
Group

[CLOSED UNTIL 2023]

Includes minutes

(1 folder)

Recreation and Access Sub Committee
Folder entitled Recreation and Access Sub-
Committee

[CLOSED UNTIL 2021]

(1 folder)

Set Aside

Folder entitled Set Aside Working Party

[CLOSED UNTIL 2022]
(1 folder)

Water Sub-Committee

Folder entitled Water Sub-Committee
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2015]

(2 folders)

Folder entitled Water Sub-Committee
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2017]

(1 folder)

Folder entitled Water Sub-Committee
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2018]

(1 folder)

Folder entitled Water Sub-Committee
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2019]
(1 folder)

1993

1991

1991

1992

1992

1970-1990

1970-1985

1987

1988

1989



SR 6CLA A/9/5

SR 6CLA B

SR 6CLA B/1

SR 6CLA B/2

SR 6CLA B/3

SR 6CLA B/4

SR 6CLA B/5

SR 6CLA B/6

SR 6CLA B/7

SR 6CLA B/8

SR 6CLA B/9

SR 6CLA B/10

SR 6CLA B/11

SR 6CLA B/12

SR 6CLA B/13

Folder entitled Water Sub-Committee
Includes minutes

[CLOSED UNTIL 2020]

(1 folder)

ANNUAL REPORTS

Annual Report

First report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

1990

1907-1951

1907-1908

1908-1909

1909-1910

1910-1911

1911-1912

1912-1913

1913-1914

1914-1915

1915-1916

1916-1917

1917-1918

1918-1919

1920



SR 6CLA B/14

SR 6CLA B/15

SR 6CLA B/16

SR 6CLA B/17

SR 6CLA B/18

SR 6CLA B/19

SR 6CLA B/20

SR 6CLA C

SR 6CLA C/1

SR 6CLA C/1/1

SR 6CLA C/1/2

SR 6CLA C/1/3

SR 6CLA C/1/4

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(2 docs)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

Annual Report
(1 doc)

PUBLICATIONS

Advisory Handbooks

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(3 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(6 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(5 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’

Association
(1 doc)

1921

1922

1947

1948

1949

1950

1951

1959-2000

1986-2000

1986

1989

1990

1991



SR 6CLA C/1/5

SR 6CLA C/1/6

SR 6CLA C/1/7

SR 6CLA C/1/8

SR 6CLA C/1/9

SR 6CLA C/1/10

SR 6CLA C/1/11

SR 6CLA C/1/12

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association
(3 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(5 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(1 doc)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(4 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(4 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(5 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(2 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’

Association
(5 docs)

1992

1993

1994

1995

1996

1997

1998

1999



SR 6CLA C/1/13

SR 6CLA C/1/14

SR 6CLA C/1/15

SR 6CLA C/2

SR 6CLA C/2/1

SR 6CLA C/3

SR 6CLA C/3/1

SR 6CLA C/4

SR 6CLA C/4/1

SR 6CLA C/4/2

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association
(2 docs)

Advisory Handbooks

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association
(1 doc)

Advisory Memorandum
(3 folders)

Fact Sheets

Facts Sheets produced by the Country
Landowners’ Association

Including What is the CLA?, Field Sports,
Aid for the Handicapped, Capital Gains
Tax, Rights of Way, Share Farming,
Wayleaves and Easements, Water Pollution,
Flood and Coastal Defence, Landlord-
Tenant, Common Land, Trees and
Woodlands, Political Lobbying and Nitrate
in Water

(14 docs)

Subscriber Circulars

Subscriber Circulars

Published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(3 folders)

Game Fair Programmes

Game Fair Souvenir Programme
Second game fair held at Hackwood,
Basingstoke

(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Castle Howard, York
(1 doc)

2000

2002

1982-1984

1995

1995

1971-1980

1971-1980

1959-1999

1959

1960



SR 6CLA C/4/3

SR 6CLA C/4/4

SR 6CLA C/4/5

SR 6CLA C/4/6

SR 6CLA C/4/7

SR 6CLA C/4/8

SR 6CLA C/4/9

SR 6CLA C/4/10

SR 6CLA C/4/11

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Weston Park, Shifnal, Shropshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Longleat, Warminster, Wiltshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Burghley House, Stamford
(1 doc)

The Scottish Game Fair Souvenir
Programme and Gundog Exhibition Tent

Programme

Held at Blair Drummond, Perthshire in

conjunction with The Scottish Landowners’

Federation
(2 docs)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Shotover, Oxfordshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Chatsworth, Derbyshire
(2 docs)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Bowood, Wiltshire
(1 doc)

The Scottish Game Fair Souvenir
Programme

Held at Blair Drummond, Perthshire
(2 docs)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Stanford Hall, Lincolnshire
(1 doc)

1961

1962

1963

1964

1965

1966

1967

1968

1969



SR 6CLA C/4/12

SR 6CLA C/4/13

SR 6CLA C/4/14

SR 6CLA C/4/15

SR 6CLA C/4/16

SR 6CLA C/4/17

SR 6CLA C/4/18

SR 6CLA C/4/19

SR 6CLA C/4/20

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Tatton Park, Cheshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Stowe School, Buckinghamshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Raby, County Durham
(1 doc)

The Scottish Game Fair Souvenir
Programme

Held at Abercairny in conjunction with The
Scottish Landowners’’ Federation
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Stratfield Saye, Hampshire
(2 docs)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Chatsworth, Derbyshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Glanusk, Powys
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Woburn Abbey, Bedfordshire
(1 doc)

The Scottish Game Fair Souvenir
Programme

Held at Kinmount in conjunction with The
Scottish Landowners’ Federation
(1 doc)

1970

1971

1972

1973

1974

1975

1976

1977

1978



SR 6CLA C/4/21

SR 6CLA C/4/22

SR 6CLA C/4/23

SR 6CLA C/4/24

SR 6CLA C/4/25

SR 6CLA C/4/26

SR 6CLA C/4/27

SR 6CLA C/4/28

SR 6CLA C/4/29

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Bowood, Wiltshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Harewood, Yorkshire
(2 docs)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Chatworth, Derbyshire
(1 doc)

The Scottish Game Fair Souvenir
Programme

Held at Floors Castle in conjunction with
The Scottish Landowners’ Federation
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Stratfield Saye, Hampshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Souvenir Programme

Held at Margam Park, Port Talbot
(2 docs)

Game Fair Year Book and Guide

Held at Castle Ashby, Northamptonshire
(2 docs)

Game Fair Year Book and Guide

Held at Tabley House, Cheshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Year Book and Guide

Held at Gosford Park, Longniddry,
Edinburgh in conjunction with The Scottish
Landowners’ Federation

(1 doc)

1979

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

1991

1992

1993



SR 6CLA C/4/30

SR 6CLA C/4/31

SR 6CLA C/5

SR 6CLA C/5/1

SR 6CLA C/5/2

SR 6CLA C/5/3

SR 6CLA C/5/4

SR 6CLA C/5/5

SR 6CLA C/5/6

SR 6CLA C/5/7

Game Fair Year Book and Guide

Held at Castle Ashby, Northamptonshire
(1 doc)

Game Fair Year Book and Guide

Held at Harewood House, Y orkshire
(1 doc)

General publications by the Country
Landowners’ Association

Booklet entitled Commons Registration
published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Golf Courses by F.W.
Hawtree published by the Country

Landowners’ Association
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled The Gretton Report
Maintaining income from land published by

the Country Landowners’ Association
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Verney Working Party
Forestry and the Landowner published by
the Country Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Woodland ventures for
farmland published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Land Opportunities for the
1990’s published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Capital Gains Tax Roll-
Over Reliefs published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

1997

1999

1966-2001

1966

1975

1985

1986

1988

1991

1993



SR 6CLA C/5/8

SR 6CLA C/5/9

SR 6CLA C/5/10

SR 6CLA C/5/11

SR 6CLA C/5/12

SR 6CLA C/5/13

SR 6CLA C/5/14

SR 6CLA C/5/15

SR 6CLA C/5/16

Booklet entitled The Environmental
Protection Act 1990 published by the
Country Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Compulsory Acquisition
and Payment A New Approach published
by the Country Landowners’ Association
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled 1996 CLA Budget
Representations published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled The Treasure Act 1996
published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled 2000 CLA Budget
Representations published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Housing published by the
Country Landowners’ Association
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled CLA Members Trade and
Professional Directory published by the

Country Landowners’ Association
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Telecommunications
Towers published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Pipes and Sewers The
compulsory rights framework and practical
advice on water, gas, commercial and
private easements published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

1995

1995

1996

1997

1999

1999

2000

2001

2001



SR 6CLA C/6

SR 6CLA C/6/1

SR 6CLA C/6/2

SR 6CLA C/6/3

SR 6CLA C/6/4

SR 6CLA C/6/5

SR 6CLA C/6/6

SR 6CLA C/6/7

Publications jointly between the Country
Landowners’ Association and other
organisations

Booklet entitled Landowners and the
Countryside Number 1. Working for the
Uplands published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Landowners and the
Countryside Number 2. Agreeing on Access
published by the Country Landowners’
Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Planning and the
countryside published by the Country
Landowners’ Association

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Management Agreements
in the Countryside published by the Country
Landowners’ Association, National Farmers
Union and The Royal Institution of
Chartered Surveyors

(1 doc)

Booklet entitled 1986 Act Tenancies and
Case B Notices to Quit published by the
Country Landowners’ Association, National
Farmers’ Union, Tenant Farmers
Association and the National Federation of

Young Farmers Club
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled Managing Public Access A
guide for farmers and Landowners’
published by the Country Landowners’
Association, The National Farmers’ Union

and The Countryside Commission
(1 doc)

Booklet entitled The Future’s Green An
Introduction to Biomass Energy Crops
published by the Country Landowners’
Association, National Farmers’ Union,
Timber Growers Association and LTB
Landbase

(1 doc)

n.d.[1960s]-
1995

n.d.[1960°s-
1970°s]

n.d.[1960’s-
1970°s]

n.d.[1960’s-
1970°s]

1984

n.d.[19867]

1994

1995






